

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS,

Defendant-Cross Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor-Cross Claimant.

Case Number: 16-cv-1534 (JEB)

**CROSS CLAIMANT DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kimberly H. Caine

William J. Leone

Robert D. Comer

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

799 9th St. N.W., Suite 1000

Washington, D.C. 20001-4501

(202) 662-0200

Edward V. A. Kussy

NOSSAMAN LLP

1666 K Street, N.W., Suite 500

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 887-1400

William S. Scherman

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

wscherman@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor-Cross Claimant Dakota Access, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Dakota Access Pipeline	4
B. The Regulatory Background	5
C. The Corps Treats Dakota Access's Section 408 Permission And Right-Of-Way As A Single Approval Under A Single Approval Process	6
D. Corps Documents Reiterate The Grant Of A Right-Of-Way To Construct, Operate, And Maintain A Pipeline Crossing At Lake Oahe	11
E. The Government Attempts To Block Pipeline Construction By Purporting To Withhold Authorization Already Granted.....	13
JURISDICTION	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Corps Has Granted Dakota Access A Right-Of-Way Under The Mineral Leasing Act To Cross Federal Lands At Lake Oahe.....	20
A. The Corps Has Made Every Finding, Determination, And Decision For The Grant Of A Right-Of-Way	20
B. The Corps Has Consistently Treated The Approval Of The Pipeline's Crossing Of Federal Land As A Single Process With A Single Outcome.....	23
C. Every Condition For A Right-Of-Way Under The MLA Has Been Satisfied.....	25
D. The Government Cannot Justify Its Conduct By Characterizing It As A Reopening Of Final Agency Action	27
II. Dakota Access Is Entitled To Declaratory Relief.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18
<i>AquAlliance v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , No. 1:14-CV-000945-LJO-BAM, 2014 WL 3401390 (E.D. Cal. July 11, 2014)	28
<i>Atlas Air, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 155 (D.D.C. 1999).....	17
<i>Colorado Envtl. Coal. v. Office of Legacy Mgmt.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Colo. 2011).....	28
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	29
<i>Doehler Metal Furniture Co. v. Warren</i> , 129 F.2d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1942).....	32
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	29
<i>Hammond v. Norton</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005)	27
<i>Kaseman v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	27
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	31
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 843 (2014).....	18
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	29

* Authorities on which this motion chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk (*).

<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 828 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Tierney v. Schweiker,</i> 718 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Trudeau v. FTC,</i> 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United Gov't Sec. Officers of Am. v. Chertoff,</i> 587 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2008).....	17
<i>Water Transp. Ass'n v. ICC,</i> 684 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Wilderness Soc'y v. Morton,</i> 479 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	22, 26
<i>Wildlands v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 791 F. Supp. 2d 979 (D. Or. 2011)	27
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	18
10 U.S.C. § 2662.....	26
10 U.S.C. § 2668.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	17
* 30 U.S.C. § 185.....	4, 6, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 34
30 U.S.C. § 195.....	18, 31
* 33 U.S.C. § 408.....	2, 6, 7, 20, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	7
Regulations	
33 C.F.R. § 208.10.....	7
33 C.F.R. § 230.5	9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57.....	32

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	24
